

## **Notice of Extension**

## Northumberland County Council (Dog Control) Public Spaces Protection Order

## WHEREAS:

- Northumberland County Council 'the Council'), in exercise of its powers under section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 ('the 2014 Act') made the Northumberland County Council (Dog Control) Public Spaces Protection Order ('the PSPO') on 30th January 2020.
- 2 Under the provisions of section 60(1) of the 2014 Act and Article 6(1) of the PSPO, the PSPO was scheduled to remain in effect for a period of 3 years from the date that it came into force until 30<sup>th</sup> January 2023.
- In accordance with the provisions of section 60(2) and (3) of the 2014 Act, the Council considers that the period for which the PSPO has effect should now be extended because it is satisfied on reasonable grounds that doing so is necessary to prevent the occurrence or recurrence after that time of the activities identified in the PSPO.

## **NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that:**

- The period for which the PSPO has effect is hereby extended for a further period of 3 years from 31<sup>st</sup> January 2023 to 30th January 2026.
- The full text of the PSPO (which is now subject to the above extension) may be read at the following link:

https://www.northumberland.gov.uk/getattachment/Protection/Animals/Notice-of-Consultation-Dog-Control-Public-Spaces-P/PSPO-2020-sealed-and-dated-30-01-20.pdf.aspx?lang=en-GB

Dated this 27<sup>th</sup> day of January 2023

Housing & Public Protection Service Northumberland County Council